A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Lloyd
 Cress.

WHEREAS, Lloyd Cress, a native of Clay City, Kentucky, was a proud 1959
graduate of the University of Kentucky and a 1962 graduate of the University of
Kentucky College of Law; and

WHEREAS, after serving his country as a member of the United States Air Force,
Lloyd Cress worked for 55 years as an environmental attorney for the Commonwealth of
Kentucky; Ashland Petroleum Company; Greenebaum, Doll, and McDonald; Wyatt,
Tarrant, and Combs; and Dinsmore and Shohl; and

WHEREAS, Lloyd Cress served as the Commissioner of the Kentucky Department
of Environmental Protection and as the Deputy Secretary of the Energy and Environment
Cabinet. For his service he received the Secretary's Award from the Kentucky Energy and
Environment Cabinet as well as many other commendations and awards; and

WHEREAS, Lloyd Cress, loving husband, father, and grandfather, departed this
earthly life on December 27, 2017, leaving his family, friends, and all those whose lives
he touched in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Lloyd Cress was preceded in death by his parents, Omer and Helen
Cress; his brother, Don Cress; and his first wife, Joyce Cress. He is survived by his wife,
Karen Caldwell; his children, Babs Cress, Rusty Cress (Lavon), and Susan Browning
(Mark); six grandchildren; a brother; and a host of other family members, friends, and
loved ones who will dearly miss his presence in their lives;

22 NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
Kentucky:

25 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
26 sympathy upon the passing of Lloyd Cress, and posthumously thank him for his years of
27 service to the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

- Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor of Lloyd
 Cress.
- 3 →Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
 4 Resolution to Senator Alice Forgy Kerr for delivery to the family.